

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).1457/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 11/10/2012 in CRLA No.1340/2004 of The
HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD, BENCH AT LUCKNOW)

PRAKASH SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail,permission to compound the offence)

Date: 08/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amarendra Sharan, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Alok Singh,Adv.
Mr. Biswas B.Adv.
Mr. Sanchit Guru,Adv.
Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Shomila Bakshi,Adv.
For R.No.2

For State Mr. Ameet Singh,Adv.
Mr. Upender Mishra,Adv.
Ms. Pragati Neekhra,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.
The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

[Madhu Bala] [Savita Sainani]
Sr.PA Court Master
(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1457 OF 2013
(@ SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) NO. 1457 OF 2013)

PRAKASH SINGH

... APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Leave granted.
After issuance of notice by this Court on 11.03.2013, all

the parties viz. appellant-accused and the complainant-Respondent No.2 herein arrived at an amicable settlement on 24th December, 2012. The Compromise Deed has been placed on record.

Heard all the parties concerned including the counsel appearing on behalf of the State.

On going through the terms of Compromise arrived between the parties and in the light of the stand of the State, we accept the compromise and accordingly we permit to compound the offence.

In view of the order of compounding the offence, the impugned order is set aside and as per sub-section(8) of Section 320 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, the composition of offence under Section 324 IPC shall have the effect of an acquittal of the appellant with whom the offence has been compounded.

The appeal is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
[P. SATHASIVAM]

NEW DELHI
8TH APRIL, 2013

.....J.
[M.Y. EQBAL]